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Application for Downtown/Riverfront (D/R) Overlay Permit 
Staff Report 

 
CASE: D/R Overlay 02-19 
  
Applicant:   First Paramount, LLC 
Meeting Date:   February 21, 2019 (ARC) 
Received by:   Blake Deason, Senior Planner     
Submission Date:  January 17, 2019  
Property Address: 2104 4th Street 
Zoning:   BC (DROD)(TOD) 
Permits Required:  LDP, Building Permit, Sign Permit(s) 
Nature of Project: New construction of mixed use structure 
 
Description of Proposed Work 
 
The applicants propose to construct a new five (5) story mixed-use building that includes commercial 
space on the ground floor and an adjoining parking facility. The mixed-use structure would feature a first 
floor dedicated to nine (9) commercial spaces. Only stairs and elevators are proposed to be dedicated to 
the residential units on the first floor. The second through the fifth floors are entirely dedicated to 
residential units. These residential units include a mix of one (1), two (2), and three (3) bedroom 
apartments. 
 
The gross building footprint for the mixed-use structure is proposed to be 25,676 square feet in all. The 
ground floor area dedicated to commercial or office uses is proposed to be 25,584 square feet, which 
excludes an elevator lobby and hall, interior walkways, two stairwells, a courtyard, and a covered 
terrace. The remaining floor area is entirely dedicated to ground floor commercial or office space. The 
exterior roofline for the commercial space would reach approximately 16 feet in height, and the interior 
floor-to-ceiling height for potential commercial tenants would measure approximately 15 feet in height. 
The building is proposed to be set back 66’2” on the western portion and 9’1” on the eastern portion of 
the front façade.  
 
The proposed building would have eighty-eight (88) residential units [four (4) one-bedroom units, sixty 
(60) two-bedroom units, and twenty-four (24) three-bedroom units], with 196 bedrooms total. The 
applicant plans to rent the 1-bedroom units for approximately $1,000 per month, the 2-bedroom units 
for $1,600 per month, and the 3-bedroom units for $1,900 per month.  
 
The adjacent parking facility is proposed to include 196 residential parking spaces restricted to property 
residents and their guests and 44 commercial parking spaces dedicated to commercial visitors. A fee 
would be assessed to users of the dedicated commercial spaces. In all, the parking facility would include 
a total of 240 spaces. 
 
The proposed development would be 61’4” tall, excluding parapets. At its highest point, the building 
would be 73’8” tall, including parapets. It is proposed to feature a red brick veneer with cast stone 
cornice and trim, metal railings, metal double-hung windows with transoms and clear glass, metal 
overhead doors with full lite panels and clear glass, and metal awnings. 
 
The applicant will need to consolidate the existing three lots into two lots for this project if approved. 
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See project narrative, site plan, and elevations for further details. 
 

   
 

 
View from 4th Street 

 

     
View from 21st Avenue 
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Staff Comments 

The proposal meets the intent of the D/R Overlay’s standards and some of its guidelines. 

The residential portion of the interior layout is nontraditional and geared more towards a student-
oriented dormitory style design (i.e., three bedrooms & three bathrooms with limited space in the 
common areas). In traditional units, one would see three bedroom & two bath configurations with more 
space in the common areas. The units are designed to be fully furnished and leasable by the unit or bed. 

No elevators are planned for the parking garage. The petitioner stated that there would be marked 
ADA accessible spaces in both the residential and commercial parking areas.  

Administrative Review Committee 

On February 21, 2019, the Administrative Review Committee (ARC) reviewed the proposal. The ARC 
voted to recommend this project to the Planning and Zoning Commission with the following comments: 

Office of Urban Development, Planning Division:  
• The project appears to meet all standards outlined within the Sec. 24-230(b)
• The parking deck design does not seem to meet the high design standards of similar decks that

have been constructed or approved in the D/R Overlay District already.
• The proposed development’s residential portion of the interior layout is student-oriented

dormitory style.
• A lot consolidation will need to take place through the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Office of Urban Development, Building and Inspections Division: 
• An a-rated shaft enclosure will be required if a restaurant is proposed on the ground-floor

commercial component.

Infrastructure and Public Services, Engineering Division: 
• Right-of-way dedication will be required for the cul-de-sac.

Tuscaloosa Fire and Rescue Service: 
• Fire apparatus access road shall comply with the requirements of the 2015 International Fire

Code and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) of all portions of the facility and all
portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building or facility.

• Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) in length shall be
provided with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus.

• An access easement is necessary for fire access.
• An a-rated shaft enclosure will be required if a restaurant is proposed on the ground-floor

commercial component.
• Please coordinate with Tuscaloosa Fire and Rescue Service regarding access to the structure.
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Development Standards and Guidelines 
 
Buildings 
 
The structure would exceed the 1.0 floor area ratio minimum requirement as it is proposed to be 
approximately 2.0 and would not exceed the maximum of 4.0 as required by the underlying BC zoning 
classification [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(a.)]. Additionally, the structure is proposed to be five (5) stories in height 
which exceed the minimum requirement of two (2) stories for new construction [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(a.)]. 
There is no height requirement in the underlying BC zoning classification [Sec. 24-56(a)]. The building 
line would be located 9’1” off of the front property line along 4th Street [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(b.)]. 
 
The street-facing ground floor area would be devoted to commercial or office uses, excluding some 
minor residential components [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(c.)]. The proposed development would feature a red 
brick veneer with cast stone cornice and trim, metal railings, metal double-hung windows with transoms 
and clear glass, metal overhead doors with full lite panels and clear glass, and metal awnings. Restricted 
materials facing the public right-of-way would not be utilized [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(e)]. 
 
The exterior area of the building would be free of outside storage [Section 24-230(b)(1)(f.)]. The 
petitioner stated in the narrative that awnings are not proposed to be lit from the interior [Sec. 24-
230(b)(1)(g.)]. The building’s awnings would project 5’ from the building, well above the minimum of 
thirty-six (36) inches, and they would not extend across multiple storefronts [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(h.)]. The 
ground-level building façade adjacent to the public right-of-way would exceed the thirty (30) percent 
transparency requirement for windows and doors and would not exceed the fifty (50) percent total 
facade area devoted to transparent windows or doors [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(i.)].  
 
While the building façade facing 4th Street does not form a cohesive building line traditionally associated 
with downtown areas, the proposal includes a courtyard format [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(j.)]. The petitioner 
stated that this design was developed “to increase the visibility of the ground floor commercial spaces of 
the building to the public which also increases public walkability and access to and from the commercial 
and residential features of the building” (D/R Overlay Permit Narrative, 2018). 
 
Architectural elements such as recessed commercial entrances and steel frame doors are proposed. 
[Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(m.)]. The building’s facades would give the impression of separation with the 
appearance of multiple storefronts [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(n.)]. The use of blank walls at the street level are 
not proposed [Section 24-230(b)(1)(o.)]. Changes in the windows scale and the use of awnings only on 
the bottom floor differentiate lower floors from above [Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(p.)].  
 
Pedestrian-Oriented Development 
 
According to the petitioner, a pedestrian-oriented design has been incorporated through the use of fully 
working steel frame glass garage doors for better visibility from 4th Street, walkways from the 4th Street 
right-of-way, and center lawn that would provide a gathering space for residences and public visitors 
[Sec. 24-230(b)(2)(a.)]. The civil plans indicate that the sidewalks would be widened to fifteen (15) feet 
[Sec. 24-230(b)(2)(b.)]. No parking lots or blank walls are proposed to maintain commercial continuity 
[Sec. 24-230(b)(2)(c.)]. Walkways across the driveway would be stripped and lighted for pedestrians 
[Sec. 24-230(b)(2)(d.)]. 
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Roofs 
 
The roof utilized a flat roof design incorporating parapets [Sec. 24-230(b)(3)(a.)]. All HVAC equipment 
would be located on the center of the roof and screened from public view behind parapets [Sec. 24-
230(b)(3)(b.)]. 
 
Lighting 
 
The petitioner stated that the building’s lighting fixtures would be designed to direct lumens toward the 
inward boundaries of the property and that exterior neon lighting is not proposed [Sec. 24-230(b)(4)(a. 
and b.)]. The petitioner stated that the building’s lighting illuminates facades, entrances, and signage to 
enhance the aesthetic appeal of the building [Sec. 24-230(b)(4)(c.)]. No lighting plan has been provided 
at this time. 
 
Signage 
 
Sign placement has been provided that provides an area directly above the ground-floor commercial 
space for signage to be located; however, no signage is proposed at this time [Sec. 24-230(b)(5)(a.-e.)]. 
 
Off-Street Parking and Loading (New Parking Facility) 
 
The adjacent parking facility would be located on the northeastern side of the property [Sec. 24-
230(b)(6)(a.)]. The petitioner stated that “due to environmental conditions and the property slope to 
21st street and northern boundary this is the best use of the property at this location” (D/R Overlay 
Permit Narrative, 2018). 
 
Commercial parking would be on the ground level of the structured parking facility [Sec. 24-
230(b)(6)(c.)]. A knee wall to screen automobiles would be utilized; however, not all vehicles would be 
screened [Sec. 24-230(b)(6)(d.)]. The petitioner stated that “due to the height of the [sic] vehicle and the 
necessity for venting the structure,” not all vehicles would be screened (D/R Overlay Permit Narrative, 
2018). Portions of the structure would be below grade, and the petitioner has stated that landscaping 
would be provided to provide additional screening. 
 
Streetscape 
 
The proposed streetscape would enhance the streetscape east of the Alabama Power property, 
according to the petitioner (D/R Overlay Permit Narrative, 2018). The petitioner stated that an attempt 
would be made to meet the guideline related to the design of “lighting fixtures, … curbs, benches and 
signs appropriate for their location, easily maintained and indicative of their function”; however, no 
plans were provided to review [Sec. 24-230(b)(7)(b.)]. Additionally, the petitioner stated that an attempt 
would be made to meet the guideline related to the design of “landscape treatment for plazas, roads, 
paths, parking and service areas as an integral part of a coordinated landscape design appropriate for its 
location”; however, a full landscape plan was not provided [Sec. 24-230(b)(7)(c.)]. Oaks are shown to 
line the westernmost portion of the property. The petitioner stated that the guideline related to 
providing “planters at intervals adjacent to the building or as edge treatments for outdoor dining” would 
be complied with in some areas, but not all [Sec. 24-230(b)(7)(d.)]. 
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Utility and Mechanical Equipment Areas 
 
The trash dumpsters and mechanical equipment would be screened, and the screening materials would 
be the same materials as the primary structure [Sec. 24-230(b)(7)(f. and g.)]. There will be a trash shoot 
in the interior construction plans for residents to use to discard their trash from each level. Apartment 
management staff will be responsible for transferring the garbage to the dumpsters, and commercial 
tenants will be responsible for getting their waste to the dumpsters. 































         
D/R Overlay District Permit Application 

 
Response #1 to City Planning 1-25-2019 Comments 

 
 

Warehouse on Fourth 
 

A Mixed-Use Development 
 

Dated & Delivered Friday February 15, 2019 (Rev. 4-29-19) 
 
* 

   
The application shall include the following information, unless waived by the zoning office: 
 
1.  A narrative describing the overall concept of the proposed development and how it is 
consistent with the D/R Overlay District standards and guidelines, and compatible with 
existing and proposed land uses.  
 
 The overall concept of the Warehouse on Fourth is the development of one (1) mixed-use building in 

accordance with Sec. 24-229 (4) that includes commercial business, retail, office and residential uses consistent with 

the Standards and other requirements outlined in the Downtown Riverfront Overlay District (Article XVII). As of the 

date of this application the proposed development meets the requirements set out in both the BC (Central Business 

Districts) Zoning Class and that which is supplemented by the Downtown Riverfront Overlay District.  

 

 The ground floor (i.e. “South Elevation, first floor fronting 4th Street”) will consist of approximately Twenty-

Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Four (25,584 +/-) square feet of commercial or office space less the entrance 

lobby, interior walkways, elevators and stairs. Floors two (2) through five (5) will have a total of eighty-eight (88) 

apartments. Of the eighty-eight apartments there will be four (4) one bedroom one-bathroom apartments, twenty-

four (24) three-bedroom three-bathroom apartments and sixty (60) two bedroom, two-bathroom apartments. The 

total building size is approximately 127,920 (+/-) square feet. 

  

 Warehouse on Fourth will be constructed on property fronting the northern right of way of 4th Street across 

from the northeast end of 22nd Avenue as shown on the enclose site plan. The property lies one block north of the 

mixed-use commercial and residential apartment development named the Boulevard Lofts, which is located at the 

Southeast corner of University Boulevard and Twenty-Second Avenue. Adjacent and west of Warehouse on Fourth is 

an Alabama Power Company facility, tower and sub-station. The northern edge of the property abuts a vacant parcel 

primarily use for a transmission line from the Alabama Power sub-station. The power transmission line and easement 

in not on any part of this property. 

 

 

 



  

 The resident and commercial parking is to be located at the northeast corner of the property in a multi-level 

parking structure. The resident parking will be accessed from the east end 4th street where the current dead-end 

street is planned to be completed as a cul-de-sac and dedicated to the City of Tuscaloosa upon completion. Use of the 

resident parking will be restricted to property residents, their registered guests and commercial visitors. There will 

be a fee to access the commercial parking. There will be 196 residential parking spaces and 44 commercial parking 

spaces. Brick veneer has been added to the east (i.e. 21st Avenue) side of the parking structure. 

 

The property will include two (2) enclosed garbage dumpsters located at the end of the property parking 

driveway. Also, the design architect has been working with the Tuscaloosa fire department on its access to the rear of 

the property and location of essential fire equipment within the property. It is anticipated that a fire stand pipe will be 

added and also a marked off fire lane between the building and parking structure. For safety purposes, where 

pedestrians cross our driveway we will include surface paint to identify the crosswalks. 

 

 Finally, it is our continued belief that a market exists for quality retail and residential apartments in 

downtown Tuscaloosa. With the numerous work places, dining, entertainment and shopping opportunities in the 

downtown area we anticipate a need for quality residential residences. By bringing additional full-time residences to 

downtown Tuscaloosa our development will coincide and also enhance the commercial businesses or empty 

commercial spaces that currently exist within walking distance of our location.  

 
 The proposed development is consistent with the Downtown/Riverfront Overlay District Standards (Sec. 24-

230) as addressed below. Per (Sec. 24-227) “Definitions” the “Guidelines” are “preferred but not required” and the 

Standards are a “requirement that must be met”. There may be Guidelines that are chosen not to be met by the 

proposed development due to the overall design concept which is permitted by the adopted ordinance. 
  
  

 1. Buildings. 
  a. Standard. Floor area ratio shall be a minimum of 1.0 with building heights for new   

  construction a minimum of two (2) stories.  
   

The proposed Warehouse on Fourth exceeds the 1.0 floor area ratio minimum requirement.  

and does not exceed the maximum of 4 as required in the BC zoning.  

 

Calculated as follows: 

Total Land Area to be used:  102,374 square feet. 

Total Building Area:  127,920 square feet.   (Land 58,104 sq. ft.) 

Total Parking Structure: 79,293 square feet. (Land 44,270 sq. ft.) 

FAR:    2.024078379 (+/-) 

          (Standard Met) 



 

The building height of five (5) stories exceeds the minimum requirement of two   

 (2) stories for new construction.  There is no height requirement in the BC zoning. 

          (Standard Met) 

 

 

  b. Standard. Building line shall be located within ten (10) feet of the front property line. Where  

  drive-thrus are permitted; the drive-thru shall be located on the interior portion of the lot and  

  not between the building and any adjacent street right-of-way. (See site Plan) 

   
 

  The proposed Warehouse on Fourth building is located within ten (10) feet of the front  

  property line of Fourth Street. There is not a drive-thru planned for this development. 

           (Standard Met) 

 
 
  c. Standard. Buildings exceeding three (3) stories in height shall devote the street-facing ground  

  floor area to commercial or office uses. 

  

The proposed Warehouse on Fourth exceeds three (3) stories in height and has devoted the 

street facing ground floor to commercial or office uses. In the case of this project, our building 

is facing 4th Street and the ground floor is devoted to commercial or office uses.  

(Standard Met) 

      

  

d. Standard. Townhouse buildings shall limit parking garage access to an alleyway or interior  

 courtyard. 
  

  The proposed Warehouse on Fourth is not a townhouse development. 

          (Standard Met) 

 

 
  e. Standard. Buildings facades facing a public right-of-way (not alley) shall limit the use of the  

  following materials to a total of no more than fifteen (15) per cent of the respective facades:  

  1. Concrete block or concrete masonry units. (none will be used facing 4ths street or 21street) 

  2. Steel, aluminum, vinyl, wood or fiberglass siding. (none will be used facing 4ths street or 21street) 

3. Materials that attempt to look like traditional materials such a fiberglass molded panel. (none will 

be used facing 4ths street or 21street) 

4. Exterior insulation and finish systems (EIFS) building materials. (none will be used facing 4ths 

street or 21street) 

 



 

The proposed Warehouse on Fourth does not have more than fifteen (15%) of the above listed 

materials used in the façade facing a public right-of-way, in this case 4th Street.  

(Standard Met) 

   

 

f. Standard. Exterior area of building shall be free of outside storage. 
   

  The proposed Warehouse on Fourth does not have any outside storage planned. 

          (Standard Met) 

   

  g. Standard. Awnings shall not be lit from the interior. 
   

  Awnings will not be lit from the interior. 

          (Standard Met) 
 

 

h. Guideline. Design awnings to project a minimum of thirty-six (36) inches from the building but 

not to extend across multiple storefronts or multiple buildings; divide awnings into segments that 

reflect the door or window openings beneath them and construct them of durable and protective 

material that is not plastic or fiberglass. 
   

The Warehouse on Fourth will comply with this Guideline h. Awnings will extend more than 

36” from the building and do not extend across multiple store fronts of multiple buildings. 

The awnings planned and depicted on the attached drawings area segmented to above some 

openings. All awnings will consist of a painted metal material. 

 
i. Guideline. Devote a minimum of thirty (30) per cent of the ground-level building facade adjacent 

to the public rights-of-way to transparent windows or doors but limit the total facade area devoted to 

transparent windows or doors to no more than fifty (50) per cent. 
   

  The Warehouse on Fourth will attempt to comply with this Guideline. We will be very close to  

  meeting this Guideline, noting that this guideline is only for the ground level façade facing 

  4th Street. See plans for calculations. 

 

  j. Guideline. Design building facades to form a cohesive building line traditionally associated with  

  downtown areas (not applicable to riverfront district). 

   

 

 



 

The Warehouse on Fourth building façade is situated on the property to form a cohesive 

building line along 4th Street but is opened up in a courtyard format to increase the visibility 

of the ground floor commercial spaces of the building to the public which also increases public 

walkability and access to and from the commercial and residential features of the building. 
 

 

k. Guideline. Make a reasonable effort to return contributing historic buildings to their original  

 character. 
   

The site location of Warehouse on Fourth is vacant.  There were no historical buildings on  

the former Temerson Steel land. 

 

l. Guideline. Consider designing new or renovated buildings located within the BC district with  

 architectural character reflective of existing historic buildings present within the Downtown. 
 

  The architectural character of Warehouse on Fourth is reflective of some of the   

  historic buildings present in downtown Tuscaloosa. There is a wide variation of the  

  architectural character in downtown Tuscaloosa. The dark red brick exterior    

  and large exterior cornish will blend with several of the historical buildings downtown. 

This area of downtown was a warehouse district over 100 years ago. Businesses used the  

area to ship and receive goods on the river, which in that day was the major form of delivery 

and shipment of goods to and from Tuscaloosa. The former scrap metal operation on the site 

included warehouses. 
 
 

 
m. Guideline. Provide primary building entrances that are accentuated by architectural features 

such as arches or recesses. 
 

The front entrances to commercial spaces will be recessed. The entrance doors will be steel 

frame. The primary entrance feature to the residences comply with this Guideline. Entrance  

to the commercial spaces are recessed. 

   

n. Guideline. Divide building wall facades into increments through separation or breaks in materials, 

 window bays, separate entrances or entry treatments, or variations in rooflines. 
 

The building exterior wall facades are broken up into sections to give the commercial spaces 

separate entrances and the appearance of multiple storefronts. Windows and awnings are 

used to separate entrances and uses of the commercial space.   
 

 



 

  o. Guideline. Avoid use of blank walls at the street level. 
 

  Blank walls are not used at the street level.  
 

  p. Guideline. Differentiate lower floors by use of design treatments. 
 

The lower floor of the structures is differentiated from the upper floors by the use of awnings 

and glass storefronts along the front and side elevations.  
 

  q. Guideline. Avoid painting previously unpainted brick. 
   

There is no previously unpainted painted brick existing.  
 
  r. Guideline. Avoid false fronts, false stories or pent eaves to the roofs of commercial buildings (does  

  not include parapets). 
   

No false fronts or pent eaves to the roof are proposed for the building.  
   

s. Guideline. Design galleries and balconies, when provided, as an integral part of the building's 

 facade improvements. 
 

No galleries or balconies are included in this design concept.  
 

 

 2.  Pedestrian-oriented development. 
 

  a. Standard. Buildings shall provide street-level facades fronting public walkways that are  

  pedestrian-friendly by the inclusion of transparency in windows or doors or by providing outside  

  gathering places or landscaping (not applicable to riverfront district). 
 

The Warehouse on Fourth street level façade fronts the sidewalk in the north right-of-way of 

4th street. The building design includes fully working steel frame glass garage doors with glass 

inset and storefront windows for clear visibility from 4th Street and the north end of 22nd 

Avenue. Walkways into the site from the 4th street right-of-way provide increased pedestrian 

friendly access within the site. A pedestrian friendly center “lawn” provides gathering spaces 

for residences and public visitors. 

           (Standard Met) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
b. Standard. Sidewalks within the BC zoning district shall be a minimum width of fifteen (15) feet  

 with an unobstructed walkway width of five (5) feet; all other districts shall have a minimum  

 sidewalk width of five (5) feet 
 

 

The applicant will widen the current 6’ sidewalk that abuts the proposed development 
fronting 4th street to fifteen (15’) feet. Any new walkway constructed will be 15 feet wide. 

            

(Standard Met) 
 

 
  c. Guideline. Maintain commercial continuity along the downtown's pedestrian-oriented frontages 

  by preventing unnecessary interruption by parking lots, blank walls or uses that do not contribute  

  vitality to the area. 
 

The design intent is to promote a visible pedestrian friendly space to access the ground floor 

commercial areas from 4th Street. There are no parking lots or blank walls at the front, 4th 

Street side of our project that would provide any unnecessary interruption. The parking 17 

spaces in the right-of-way of 4th Street will be reduced by 3 spaces due to the construction of 

the cul-de-sac however the proposed development will add an additional 44 commercial 

spaces in its parking structure, which more than offsets the loss of 3 parking spaces kin the 4th 

street right of way. 
 

  d. Guideline. Design driveways to limit the expanse of driveway area crossing pedestrian   

  walkways and including tighter turning radii to slow turning movements. 
 

The entrance to our parking area will have two lanes for ingress and egress. The width of the 

entrance lanes will be the standard private driveway width to allow safe vehicle movement 

across the sidewalk from the right-of-way of 4th Street. There is no access planned to 21st 

Avenue in this development plan. Walkways across the driveway will be stripped and lighted 

for pedestrians.   

 
3.   Roofs. 

 

  a. Guideline. Design roofs within the BC district with parapets reflective of historic downtown    

  buildings or alternative roof design based upon compatibility with adjacent buildings. 
 

The roof of the Warehouse on Fourth building is designed flat with surrounding outside wall 

parapets. The roof is compatible with the roofs of numerous buildings in this downtown 

district. Including those adjacent to the project site on 4th Street and also 22nd Avenue. 

   



 

 

  b. Guideline. Shield HVAC equipment from public view at ground level with screening that permits  

  appropriate ventilation. 
 

There will not be any ground level HVAC within The Rosewood on 4th.  All HVAC equipment 

will be located on the roof. Visibility of the HVAC units will not be possible from the ground 

due to the parapets and the location of the units near the center of the roof.  

 
  

4.  Lighting.  
   
   
  a. Standard. Building lighting fixtures shall be designed to direct lumens toward the inward   

  boundaries of the property. 
 
  Building light fixtures will direct lumens toward the inward boundary of the property.   
   
          (Standard Met) 
 
  b. Standard. Exterior neon lighting shall only be used as an architectural accent.  
 
   
  At this time there is no neon lighting planned to be installed on the building. 
 
          (Standard Met) 
 
  c. Guideline. Provide lighting that illuminates facades, entrances, and signage to enhance the  

  Aesthetic appeal of the building. 
 
  Lighting will be designed to illuminate  our entrances, exterior roofline, walkways and  

  other architectural features of the building. We will comply with this Guideline. 

 
 
 5  Signage. 
 
 
  a. Standard. Signage, if lighted, shall be externally lit (does not include neon signage). 
 
   
  All project external signage with lighting will be externally lit.  

          (Standard Met) 
         
 

 
b. Standard. Internally illuminated, pylon and monument signage shall not be permitted. 

 
   
  There are no signs of this type planned in this development. 
 
          (Standard Met) 
 



 
 
  c. Standard. Painted window signs, backlit or illuminated awnings shall not be permitted. 
 
   
  There are no painted window signs, backlit or illuminated awnings planned for this   

  development. 

          (Standard Met) 
 
  d. Guideline. Design signs that are architecturally compatible with the style, composition, materials,  

  colors and details of the building.  
 

  All signage will be designed to fit the architectural style of our building.  We will comply with  

  this Guideline at such time as a sign is needed.  
 

 

  e. Guideline. Design projecting signs not to extend beyond the height of the first floor, contain no  

  more than twelve (12) square feet, have a maximum width of three (3) feet, be located no less than  

  ten (10) feet from the sidewalk ground elevation, and have a maximum distance between the sign  

  and building facade of one foot. 
   

  We will attempt comply with this guideline. 
 

 

  f. Guideline. Locate signs to avoid blocking or obliterating building design details, windows or  

  cornices.  
 

  We will comply with this guideline. 

 

 

 6 Off Street Parking and Loading (new parking facility). 
 
  a. Standard. Parking lots shall be located to the rear of the buildings or to the side if the rear lot area  

  is not useable. 

   
 

All parking for Warehouse on Fourth is planned to be located at the Northeastern rear and 

side of the property.  Also, due to environmental conditions and the property slope to 21st 

street and northern boundary this is the best use of the property at this location. 

          (Standard Met) 
 

 

 

 



 

b. Guideline. Provide for opportunities to negotiate parking requirements between the developer 

and the city to increase development potential. 
 

  We are fortunate to have a large enough site to provide parking for our intended uses,   

  therefore no negotiations about the quantity of parking provide was performed with the  

  city. In actuality, we have enough land to provide for more development potential than being  

  currently directed by the city. In discussing the parking location for this development, it was  

  agreed in previous staff meetings that the area where the parking is currently planned is the  

  most reasonable location.  

               

It was also discussed that the development potential of our property fronting the west side of 

21st Avenue was unlikely due to the topography, thus the parking in this location was a 

reasonable location.   
 

c. Guideline. Provide forty (40) per cent ground-level commercial or office uses in structured 

parking  facilities. 
 

We will comply with this Guideline. The parking for The Warehouse on Fourth is structured 

and will contain commercial parking on the level closest to the 4th street grade. All other 

parking for residences is below the commercial parking. (See parking drawings)   

 

  d. Guideline. Screen automobiles in parking structures from public view. 
 

Elevations of the parking structure will include a knee wall to screen automobiles. All vehicles 

will not be screened due to the height of the vehicle and the necessity for venting the 

structure. A large portion of the parking structure is below ground level which will provide 

additional screening. We will not comply fully with this suggested Guideline. 

  

  e. Guideline. Screen surface parking facilities from view of the street rights-of-way by landscaping or 

  three- to four-foot masonry walls. 
 

 

  We will not have any surface parking. All parking will be structured. The structured parking  

  will be landscaped to provide additional screening. 

   

  f. Guideline. Provide planted islands in surface parking facilities to create breaks in parking rows  

  every ten (10) or twelve (12) spaces. 
 

  We are not providing surface parking.   

 



 
 

  g. Guideline. Site loading facilities in a manner to screen them from view of the public rights-of-way.  
  

  Site loading, if any will be from the side driveway between the building and parking structure.  

  We comply with this Guideline. 

 

 7  Streetscape. 
 
a.  Guideline. Provide a streetscape that is compatible and continuous with existing streetscape 

plans in adjacent areas. 
 

The addition of our building to this portion of 4th Street will enhance the streetscape east of 

the Alabama Power property. The Alabama Power property does not provide a compatible 

or continuous streetscape.   

 

b. Guideline. Design paving, lighting fixtures, fences/walls, curbs, benches and signs appropriate 

for their location, easily maintained and indicative of their function. 
 

We will attempt to comply with this Guideline. 

 

c. Guideline. Design landscape treatment for plazas, roads, paths, parking and service areas as an 

integral part of a coordinated landscape design appropriate for its location. 
 

  We will attempt to comply with this Guideline  
 
 

d. Guideline. Provide planters at intervals adjacent to the building or as edge treatments for 

outdoor dining. 
 

We will comply with this Guideline in some areas, not all.  

 

8.   Utility and mechanical equipment areas. 

 

f. Standard. Trash dumpsters and mechanical equipment shall be screened when visible from the 

street. 

We have located our trash dumpsters in the rear of our development at the end of our 

entrance driveway. We will enclose the trash dumpster in a brick structure with a roof.  

The trash enclosure will have gates on the front that will be kept closed when not being  

used. Any mechanical equipment located at ground level will be screened from view from a 

street. (See drawing) 

          (Standard Met) 



 

g. Standard. Screening materials for dumpsters and mechanical equipment shall be the same 

materials as the primary structure or another appropriate building material as approved by the 

planning director. 
 

We will comply with this Standard.  The material will be brick, solid wood gates and a dark 

metal roof. 

        (Standard Met) 
 

h. Guideline. Locate utility connections and appurtenances in a manner to avoid conflict with 

pedestrian walkways. 
 

We can comply with this Guideline. 
 

 

 

End sec. 24-230          

 

 

 

 
  Sec. 23-232. Application and review process. 

 

 Within the D/R overlay district, no person or entity shall commence any construction activity subject to these 

regulations without obtaining a D/R overlay district permit from the city department of community planning and 

development (planning department). Applications shall follow the requirements set forth below: 

 

  (1) The applicant has had one meeting with the zoning officers to discuss the proposed project. The 

applicant has been informed that the proposed project is subject to the D/R Overlay District requirements. The 

applicant has also been informed that the proposed project is subject to the legislative review by the city council. 

 
  (2) The applicant has submitted an application on a form provided by the planning department. The 

initial application was reviewed by the City and comments were provided back to us for review and to address certain 

issues.  This re-submittal is our attempt to address certain issues and comments.  
 

 a. A narrative describing the overall concept of the proposed development and how it is consistent  

  with the D/R overlay district standards and guidelines, and compatible with existing and proposed  

  land uses.  
 

  The narrative is provided beginning on Page 1 of this application as Item # 1. 

 



 

  b. A site plan, at a scale of not smaller than one-inch equals sixty (60) feet showing the proposed  

  layout of buildings and/or premises in the context with the property lines, setbacks, adjacent  

  structures, streets, walkways, vehicular ingress and egress, service alleys and loading spaces. 
 

  A site plan in the scale required is provided herein with this Application as Exhibit 1. The  

site plan shows the layout of the building in context with the property lines, setbacks,  

adjacent structures, streets, walkways, vehicular ingress and egress, and loading spaces.  

 
 

  c. If a building, an elevation sketch of the proposed building indicating proposed exterior finishes,  

  square footage, height and number of stories. 
 

Included herein as Exhibit 2 is the front, rear and side elevations of the proposed building. 

The proposed exterior finish is mostly brick as shown on the building elevations. The building 

square footage totals approximately 127, 920 (+/-) square feet.  The building is designed to  

be five (5) stories with a total height of approximately seventy-three (73) feet.  
 

 

  d. Sketch of the exterior premises, including parking, landscaping, fencing or walls, signage,   

  streetscape, lighting type and other aspects as may be necessary to fully present the proposed  

  development.  
 

Enclosed on the site plan herein as Exhibit 1 is the architect’s sketch of the landscape, walls 

and dumpster area. The petitioner would like to reserve the right to present an amended 

landscape plan for review by the city prior to the completion of the project to address 

unforeseen issues or landscape changes for the betterment of the overall project.  

     

  e. If residential development, the number of units, unit square footages, approximate sale value or  

  rental rates, description of any covenants and restrictions, and a description of proposed ownership  

  and management of any common open space not dedicated to public ownership. 

 
       Number of Units: 
 
  Warehouse on Fourth    88 Apartments 
        25,584 (+/-) square feet of commercial  

or office space less areas for elevators, interior 
walkways, exit stairways, etc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Unit Square Footage: 

          
 
  A.  Two Bedroom Two Bathroom / Units: 850 to 900 (+/-) Sq. Ft. Living Area 
 
  B.  Three Bedroom Three Bathroom / Units 1,290 (+/-) Sq. Ft. Living Area 
 
  C.  One Bedroom, One Bathroom / Unit  650 (+/-) Sq. Ft. Living Area 
  
 
  Note that livable unit sizes may vary slightly due to the structural and MEP designs for  construction. Any   
  adjustments in size will be forwarded to the City of Tuscaloosa Planning Staff. 
 

 
  Approximate Sale Value:    $ $30 million (+/-) 
 
 
  Approximate Current Rental Rates:    
  
 
  A.  Two Bedroom Two Bathroom / Units: $1,600 per month (+/-) 
 
  B.  Three Bedroom Three Bathroom / Units: $1,900 per month (+/-) 
 
  C.  One Bedroom, One Bathroom / Unit  $1,000 per month (+/-) 
 
 
 
 
  Covenants and Restrictions: 
 

Prior to the completion of the construction of the project there will be covenants and 
restrictions prepared and made a part of rental agreement between tenants and the property 
ownership. The Covenants and Restrictions are a guide to the management of the building 
tenants. They also outline the rules the tenants and property guests will be required to follow 
to ensure proper tenant behavior, consistent upkeep of the building, grounds, security 
systems, architectural design features and interior design features of the property. Covenants 
will be designed for both residential, office and commercial uses. 

 
 
  Proposed Ownership of Open Space not Dedicated to the public: 
 
  All open spaces not within public rights-of-way will be privately owned and managed. 
  Easements for utility and emergency responder access will be granted. 
 
 

End 

 

 
D/R Overlay District Permit Application 
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FAR North International 

 

 

Description 
Welded Wire 16 Gauge Vinyl Black 
• 16 Gauge 

• Mesh 1/2"x1/2" 

The strong mesh prevents damage and will not loosen if cut into pieces or if under pressure. Thick vinyl 
coating protects the wire from rusting as well as from harsh weather, from high and low temperatures, and 
from chemicals. The durability gives it a long and reliable lifespan. 
 



Summary of Changes 
To 

Warehouse on Fourth, Project Design 
June 6, 2019 

 
_________________________________________________________    

 
 

Below is a list of changes to the Warehouse on Fourth mixed-use project. The list is based upon 
comments and questions by the Planning Commission members and our response to those comments and 
questions. The list is arranged by drawings type. 
 
 

A. Site Plan / Building Ground Floor Layout / Parking:  
 
1. Parking: The project parking was revised to place the residential parking underneath the 

building. The commercial parking was revised to be on grade “surface” type parking. This 
increased the commercial spaces to 73 spaces. The commercial parking will be screened by 
evergreen hedges. We will add lighting to the commercial parking that will not reduce the 
parking spaces. We would like to look at it a little longer and have the lighting included when we 
present to the City Council. It will be placed on the perimeter of the parking area. 
 
Access to the resident parking under the building will be at two locations along the private drive 
under the east side of the building. There are 200 resident parking spaces planned under the 
building. There are 81 parking spaces on the lower level with elevator access and the trash shoot 
collection room. The dumpsters are at this finished floor level. There are 119 resident parking 
spaces in the Upper Parking level. This level will also have elevator access for residents to enter 
the building.  
 
Parking spaces for residents will be assigned. 
 

2. Dumpsters: The trash dumpsters were sized by a waste company and placed at the end of the 
private drive. A turn around space for the trash truck was included at the north end of the 
commercial parking. This will allow the trash truck from having to back out the private drive and 
on to the cul de sac. See turning information note on Parking-Lower drawing. 

 
A service walkway was added to the north side of the building so commercial tenants on the 
west side of the ground floor can transfer their trash to the dumpsters. 

 
3. Loading and Unloading: The paved area north of the commercial parking can also be used for 

unloading and loading. 
 
 
 

4. We took the individual dividing lines out of the ground floor commercial spaces so the Planning 
Commission members can see the overall commercial spaces. The west side has 7,996 sq. ft. of 
commercial space and the east side has 11,221 sq. ft. of commercial space. 

 
5. Lobby: The residential lobby size was reduced to 2,743 and the elevators were relocated to one 

location. The elevators will now go down to the two parking levels.  
 

 
 



B. Dimensions & Accessories Plan:  
 

1. This plan did not change much except for adding the guardrail at the north end of the building 
and elevator locations. This plan includes the exterior lighting plan except for the commercial 
parking and private drive which we will provide for the City Council if permitted. 

 
 
 

C. Floor Plan – Levels 2 -5  
 

1. The residential unit plan did not change except for the location of the elevators and trash shoot. 
The unit count remains at 88 apartments (196 beds). 

 
 
 

D. Building Exterior Elevation – South Elevation (Front of Building) 
 

1. The front of the building elevation changed slightly. We removed the garage door windows on 
the previous elevation and replaced them with matching storefront windows. We think this 
looks more appealing and coincides with the window design at the lobby areas.  

 
2. We removed a portion of the front roof parapet above the residential entrance. This was 

changed solely for aesthetics and nothing else. We think it looks better. 
 

3. We added some cast stone detailing to the front elevation, again for aesthetics and nothing else.  
 
E. Building Exterior Elevation – North Elevation (Rear of Building) 

 
1. Parking: The rear elevation of the building shows the addition of the two parking levels 

underneath the building. The opening to the parking areas under the building will be screened 
by a dark metal screen. Because of the topo change and the parking underneath we added the 
guardrail across the rear terrace. 

 
 
 

F. Building Exterior Elevation – West & East Interior Courtyard Elevations  
 

1. The West and East Interior Courtyard Elevations remained the same except we added the 
resident parking underneath for illustration purposes.  

 
 

G. Building Exterior Elevation – East Elevation 
 

1. The East exterior elevation changed due to the addition of the parking below the building for the 
residents.  
 

2. Except for vehicle entrances and exits all open areas under the building where parking is located 
will be screened by a dark metal screen. 

 
3. Due to the parking being underneath the building we removed the resident entrance on the east 

exterior side of the building.  
 

4. The rear service walk is also shown at the rear of this elevation. 



 
 
H. Building Exterior Elevation – West Elevation 

 
1. This elevation did not change. A few modifications to the doors and windows on the ground 

floor.  
 
 
End 
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